(In Thousands, Except per Share Amounts)
Income (loss) attributable to TETRA stockholders, excluding special
items and discontinued operations $ (16,067) $ (3,375) $ (5,896) $ (6,796) $ (0.06)
Severance expense (73) (15) — (58) 0.00
Stock warrant fair value adjustment 1,994 419 — 1,575 0.01
CCLP Series A preferred fair value adjustments (1,358) (285) (981) (92) 0.00
Prior debt issuance cost (3,541) (744) (2,238) (559) 0.00
Transaction costs (888) (186) — (702) (0.01)
Effect of deferred tax valuation allowance and other related tax
adjustments — 5,310 — (5,310) (0.05)
Net income (loss) before discontinued operations (19,933) 1,124 (9,115) (11,942) (0.10)
Loss from discontinued operations (41,706) (0.36)
Net Income (loss) attributable to TETRA stockholders, as reported $ (53,648) $ (0.46)

Schedule G: Non-GAAP Reconciliation to GAAP Financials (Unaudited) *

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2019

Net Income
(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income (Loss)
Before Tax, as

Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income (Loss)

Before Tax
Interest
Expense

Adjusted
Depreciation

&
Amortization

Equity
Comp.

Expense
Adjusted
EBITDA

(In Thousands)
Completion
Fluids &
Products
Division $ 6,186 $ 683 $ 6,869 $ (179) $ 3,665 $ — $ 10,355
Water &
Flowback
Services
Division 2,231 (400) 1,831 4 8,267 — 10,102
Compression
Division (7,801) 1,610 (6,191) 13,213 18,532 365 25,919
Eliminations
and other 6 — 6 (1) (4) — 1
Subtotal 622 1,893 2,515 13,037 30,460 365 46,377
Corporate and
other (17,687) 331 (17,356) 5,342 168 1,800 (10,046)
TETRA
before
Discontinued
Operations $ (18,674) $ 1,609 $ (17,065) $ 2,224 $ (14,841) $ 18,379 $ 30,628 $ 2,165 $ 36,331

December 31, 2018

Net Income
(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income (Loss)
Before Tax, as

Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income (Loss)

Before Tax

Adjusted
Interest

Expense, Net

Adjusted
Depreciation

&
Amortization

Equity
Comp.

Expense
Adjusted
EBITDA

(In Thousands)
Completion
Fluids &
Products
Division $ 9,480 $ — $ 9,480 $ (164) $ 3,723 $ — $ 13,039
Water &

Flowback
Services
Division

8,043 (300) 7,743 10 8,151 — 15,904
Compression
Division (3,282) 714 (2,568) 13,367 18,004 380 29,183
Eliminations
and other 4 — 4 — (4) — —
Subtotal 14,245 414 14,659 13,213 29,874 380 58,126
Corporate and
other (8,104) (10,377) (18,481) 5,487 171 1,306 (11,517)
TETRA
before
Discontinued
Operations $ 3,316 $ 2,825 $ 6,141 $ (9,963) $ (3,822) $ 18,700 $ 30,045 $ 1,686 $ 46,609

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2018

Net Income
(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income (Loss)
Before Tax, as

Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income (Loss)

Before Tax

Adjusted
Interest

Expense, Net

Adjusted
Depreciation

&
Amortization

Equity
Comp.

Expense
Adjusted
EBITDA

(In Thousands)
Completion
Fluids &
Products
Division $ 2,449 $ 70 $ 2,519 $ (233) $ 3,901 $ — $ 6,187
Water &
Flowback
Services
Division 6,548 3 6,551 (15) 5,027 — 11,563
Compression
Division (14,018) 4,898 (9,120) 11,214 17,367 (604) 18,857
Eliminations
and other — — — — (5) — (5)
Subtotal (5,021) 4,971 (50) 10,966 26,290 (604) 36,602
Corporate and
other (14,912) (1,106) (16,018) 4,007 151 1,480 (10,380)
TETRA
before
Discontinued
Operations $ (21,057) $ 1,124 $ (19,933) $ 3,865 $ (16,068) $ 14,973 $ 26,441 $ 876 $ 26,222

*  Excludes the impact from discontinued operations.

Schedule H: Non-GAAP Reconciliation of TETRA Net Debt (Unaudited)

The cash and debt positions of TETRA and CSI Compressco LP as of March 31, 2019, are shown below. TETRA and CSI Compressco LP's debt agreements are
distinct and separate with no cross default provisions, no cross collateral provisions and no cross guarantees. Management believes that the most appropriate
method to analyze the debt positions of each company is to view them separately, as noted below.

The following reconciliation of net debt is presented as a supplement to financial results prepared in accordance with GAAP.

March 31, 2019
TETRA CCLP Consolidated

(In Millions)
Non-restricted cash $ 20.0 $ 16.9 $ 36.9

Carrying value of long-term debt:
Asset-Based Credit Agreement 29.1 — 29.1
Term Credit Agreement 183.0 — 183.0
Senior Notes outstanding — 633.7 633.7
Net debt $ 192.1 $ 616.8 $ 808.9

Schedule I: Non-GAAP Reconciliation to TETRA Only Adjusted Free Cash Flow (Unaudited)  *

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2019 December 31, 2018 March 31, 2018

(In Thousands)
Consolidated
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities $ 7,412 $ 44,953 $ (31,261)
ARO settlements — 35 —
Capital expenditures, net of sales proceeds (32,045) (34,487) (28,816)
Consolidated adjusted free cash flow $ (24,633) $ 10,501 $ (60,077)

CSI Compressco LP
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities $ 31,632 $ 23,605 $ (365)
Capital expenditures, net of sales proceeds (23,152) (25,325) (17,039)
CSI Compressco free cash flow $ 8,480 $ (1,720) $ (17,404)